

City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-1393 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 5/12/2023 In control: Water Utilities Department

On agenda: 6/28/2023 Final action:

Title: Authorize an increase in the construction services contract with Archer Western Construction, LLC for

work associated with the repair of existing 66-inch diameter wastewater pipes at the Southside Wastewater Treatment Plant Influent Pump Station C - Not to exceed \$217,652.04, from

Wastewater Treatment Tent Influence Trump Station 2 - Not to exceed \$2.77,002.04, if

\$44,624,500.00 to \$44,842,152.04 - Financing: Wastewater Construction Fund

Sponsors:

Indexes: 8

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Transportation & Infrastructure

AGENDA DATE: June 28, 2023

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 8

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department

EXECUTIVE: Kimberly Bizor Tolbert

SUBJECT

Authorize an increase in the construction services contract with Archer Western Construction, LLC for work associated with the repair of existing 66-inch diameter wastewater pipes at the Southside Wastewater Treatment Plant Influent Pump Station C - Not to exceed \$217,652.04, from \$44,624,500.00 to \$44,842,152.04 - Financing: Wastewater Construction Fund

BACKGROUND

On November 10, 2021, City Council authorized a construction services contract with Archer Western Construction, LLC. for Electrical and SCADA improvements at the Southside Wastewater Treatment Plant by Resolution No. 21-1846. On March 21, 2022, during a field investigation to install the influent pump suction piping at Influent Pump Station C, Archer Western noticed the exterior of the existing wall sleeves to remain were significantly deteriorated. Since Archer Western was already working on replacing the rest of the pipe and due to the size of the main and time constraints during replacement activities, it was agreed to have them do the repair and avoid a future shutdown of the facility.

This action will authorize an increase in the construction services contract for the repair of the

File #: 23-1393, Version: 1

existing corroded 66" wastewater pipes located inside Influent Pump Station C at the Southside Wastewater Treatment Plant (SWWTP). The repair consists of cutting the existing plain end pipe on the dry side flush with the wall, machine/polishing the existing 66" wall pipe interior to remove all corrosion/rust damage to create an appropriate surface for welding a new sleeve, installing a new primed/coated pipe spool, and welding the new pipe spool to the existing pipe.

SWWTP Influent Pump Station C was constructed in 1985 as part of the Phase III 60 million gallon per day (MGD) plant expansion. Two 90-inch diameter pipes feed the east and west chamber inlet channel from the upstream collection system. The inlet channels split into a total of six screening channels. These channels feed two hydraulically connected wet wells. Flow from the Influent Pump Station C is then either pumped to the SWWTP's treatment system or to the Peak Flow Basins. The potential failure of these 66" pipes would result in the plant's inability to treat and process wastewater.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Construction March 2022 Complete Construction July 2024

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On November 10, 2021, the City Council authorized a construction contract with Archer Western Construction, LLC for Electrical and SCADA improvements at the Southside Wastewater Treatment Plant by Resolution No. 21-1846.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2023	FY 2024	Future Years
Wastewater Construction Fund	\$217,652.04	\$0.00	\$0.00

Construction Contract \$44,624,500.00 Change Order No. 1 (this action) \$217,652.04

Total Project Cost \$44,842,152.04

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Procurement Category	M/WBE Goal	
\$217,652.04	Construction	32.00%	
M/WBE Subcontracting %	M/WBE Overall %	M/WBE Overall Participation \$	
32.80%	32.80%	\$71,386.14	
• This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.			
Change Order No. 1 - 15.52% Overall M/WBE participation.			

File #: 23-1393, Version: 1

• Archer Western Construction, LLC. - Local; Workforce - 7.91% Local

OWNER

Archer Western Construction, LLC

Daniel P. Walsh, President

MAP

Attached